
ASSEMBLY. No. 156
 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
 

B~' 'fl'. CT:\.\Hl> 

Referred to Co.nmitt e« 1111 Trnusportatiou 

Ax .\IT to Hllit'lltlun IIl't outitlod ",\n ael ",.filii,,!.:" motor n·hiC'l.,:, nud providing 

fIll' IItt' rvgist rut ion of tilt' S:1ll1l' nn.l 1111' li,'"",,i"~ of till' drivers thereof": 

lixillg' rules regulating (he til'''' and speed of motor vr-hicles : lixi!l~ ,Ill' nniouut 

"I' license and regist ration fees; prescri hin1! nnd rogulut ing process lind tho 

service thereof and proceedings fOI' the violntiou of the provisions lit' the 

at'! lind penalties for said violations," upprovod Apl'il ('i~hth, one thuusund 

uiu.. hundred and twenty-one. 

HI!; rr ENACTED by the Senate and Ueucra! A,'..,,'mbly (If the SIIlI,' of St>w 

,) .lerse!}: 

1. Section eleven of the act to which this net is ulIll'ndlltory IS hf'mby 

oJ uiueuded to read as follows: 

; 11. (1) g"ery manufacturer of uuton.obiles residing and lun'iug his prin­

4 cipul place of business within this Stut«, iustead of rogistoriug each automo­

~ I,ilc owned or controlled by him, ma~' muk« uPl'licnl iou liN hereinbefore pro-

Ii vidod in this act for a registratien number. IIl1d t he written stutemeut, in ad· 

, ditiou to the matters hereiubefore coutuiuod, shull stale that he is u 1l1BllU­

~ Iueturer ; that he desires to use 11 siugl« number on automobiles owued or COIl­

!H i'l:rjlu~et:, The Commissioner (If Motor Vehicles \liar thereupon, if satistied 

II .. I' IIIl' Iuets stated ill the applieutiou, il'~lIt' a ('l'rt illcute as herein set forth as­

1~.i~lIi\l~ tlw sumo u number, which '_"'rtjli"ale ~hull eontuin a stutemeut thut 

I:: II", ~allle is issued to the upplicnut as :1 jIJ;JlIlIt'a,·tlll'l'!". 011«' ('{'rtilil'ntl' rilllll1 
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14 cover and be valid for the use of not mnre than rive automobiles of said n"", ­

15 ufuclurer alone time while under his eout rol. The Commiseioner of ~Ihllll" 

16 Vehicles shall provide five sets of illp ill itl ('a l ion marks of Ihe general stylt' 

ttl lilil'111ion marks shall 110t he used Oil any vehicle nut uetuully owned :,y "aid 

19 nnmuf'm-turor or operated either by hiru III' hi" duly authorized agent. 

:!:.! ami roar of the eur, as hcrouf'tor provnh-d, t hvre shull hc added the 11'\l"\' 

~:l .. j)" of 401111111 SIZI' 1II111 promiueurv. Till' uununl r('(' for ,.lll'h uumufact un-r", 

;:~ a rvui-t rnt iou 11111111.('1', nud t h« writtr-n :-laII'1IIl'1I1. ill ntldilitHI In till' 1Ii;l11,']­

-tt IIt';llt'r ;II "11" t ill I<' whil,' 1111.1,,1' hi,. ""lIll'lll. Tit" ('Olllllli""illlll'l' ,If :\1,,'<11' , ' 
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4'; lorcyl'le" shall 00 regarded as regist€'r('d under such ~<'\I<'1'81 uumbor IIIltt ill 

4 j" IIrldition to the registration Dumber di~fllay{'(1 011 1111' f'rout a ud rear of IhI' ell r 

41'\ or motorcycle 8S hereafter provided, Ihero ~hllll bo lith I1·11 1111' It'll or .. n" of 

4!l equal ~ize and prominence. Thc annuli I 1'<'1' fm- "'1Il'l1 tll·alt·r· ... l't·/.d...trnt iou shnl] 

f)lI hI' five dollars for each car or motorcycle so nut hOl'ilwrl 10 he ol'l'ralt't1 under 

;,1 SIIl'h registratiou number, and the Commi ...sinner Ill' ~llIltlI' \'t'hi<'!t.:.; shall il'l­

~l:! !'1It' rcgist ration certiflcates ill duplicn It' oqual 10 Ihe number of 1'111'11 01' 1Il1l. 

;1;; toreyeles not less than five sets for RIIIIIIIlOhil('dl'lIlt'r:- nor It·...... IIUln Ihrt'l' :-1'1:­

.14 for motorcycle dealers authorized 10 ht' (1\'\'1"111('11 under "':lid rt'gi~! 1'lI!i"!1 

lill Dl'alers' plates marked "in transit " awl ('lIlTt'sl'''lIllilig ill IIl1l1d"'I" III till' 

lil 1I11111t'I'IlIs tlil'll'lllYl-ti 011 the doalcrs ' rl'lo!i",tmlillll lIIay hI' i""II"c1 h~' IIIl' I '''III 

(i~ mi..sioru-r Ill' ~lot"l" Yl'hicll's 1111 u\,plil'al iou 1'1'0111 :tIlY ,1t'al .. 1'. SI ...h "Iill"" 

fa t" 1111' pllll't' Ill' hu ... im-...'' lit' 1111' ,h·:d'·1" wit hiu thi,. SIal,' u m! 1'''1" 1111 "tile''' 1'111" 

Ii:, I'lIl'<I' whntsoever. The cost 01' such tl,'al,',,:-' I'lal,,:- ,.hall h" 1\\" d"lI.. r-, t:-:,~,1lI1l 

lili fill' l-al·1I set , 

fi~ ".'lIg'l·rs 1'01" hir«, 1111' uPl'lil'alll "hall I'a,' ;111 uuuuu l f.,,, of til"."'" ""liar... 

7\ 11t'11I "'IX 110" IIIO!'" Ihan t'ig;hl l'a"'''''II~''I''', II... nuuuul f"I' ,.il:dl h" ""\,,'II11"'lI 

71i ~"II'II""'11 l'a"""I1:,:'(''''''_ 1111' 11111111.11 f.", ,.1t.. 11 h., 11I"lIly IiI,' '("lIa r ,.. t:,':::•.I l1 l j ; 
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78 than eighteen nor more than twenty-two passengers, the annual fee shall be 

79 thirty dollars ($30.00); for each such vehicle having a carrying capacity fijI' 

80 passengers of not less than twenty-three ncr more than twenty-six pa:;seu. 

81 gers, the fee shall be thirty-five dollars ($35.00) ; for each such vehicle havillg 

82 a carrying capacity of not less than twenty-seven nor more than thirty pas­

83 sengers, the fee shall be forty dollars ($40.00); for each such vehicle ha\ illg 

84 a carrying capacity for passengers in excess of thirty passengers, the appli­

85 cant shall pay an annual fee of forty dollars ($4-U,UO), and an additional fee 

86 of two dollars ($2,00) for each pass-enger, measured by carrying capacity, in 

~; excess of thirty passengers. 

~8 'I'he Counnissioner of Motor Vehicles shall provide identification marks 

~~l of till' geuorul style and kind provided for motor vehicle regist rations, as­

~IO si~llillg- a 111l1ll!JPl' to each identification mark, and before each number the let­

rn ICI' "U" shall be placed. 

!I~ 1'~veI'Y such applicant for omnibus reglst ration shall make applieat iou, set­

H3 t ing forth the fact that he is in businos« 01' t rausporring passengers for hire, 

~Iol find the Couunissioner of Motor Vehicles, if satisfied of the eorreeruess of 

~I,} the statcmeuts made in such applicat iou, Dluy issue a registration certiticute 

!I(; fill' omnibus license, 

!l; Xllthing in this seetiou shall prohibit the Ul'C by au omnibus operntur lit' 

~JS uny uutomobile duly licensed b)' him us owner, 

~I!) (4) Couunercial motor vehicles, trailers, semi-trailers, tractors. The ap­

lOu plicuut 1'01' registrutiou for automobile, couunerclul vehicles, t railcrs, semi­

101 t railors und tractors shall pay to the I.'ounuisaiunor of ~l(ltor Vehicles :l fl'~' 

tll:.l bused upon the gross weight of such vehicle and load, when loaded to its 

11\:: 1'lIlTyill~ eupm-it y. "TIlen the gross weight of the vohicle and loud exceeds 

1O-l tl1l' ~l'lI"S wPight allowed by law for th.- jl:ll'lit'ullll' yizl' of tiros set forth in 

1Il:1 i h,' IlJlplil'lllillU for registration, then "ut'll gTII",.: \I~'ight of vehicle ,lilt! load 

10'; "hall he d,·!t·l'Illiu,·t! uecording to lu\\" "1'''11 III,' "izl' III lin's g-in'll ill ":lIdl :II'· 

I 
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The fee shall be in accordance with the following table: 

The gross weight of vehicle and currying capacity is-

1,000 pounds or less . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $lU.OO
 

1,001 to 2,000 pounds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.00
 

2,001 to 3,000 pounds. . 15.00 

3,001 to 4,000 pounds. . . . . . • • • . . .. . . ............................
 20.00 

4,001 to 5,000 pounds. . . • • • . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24.00 

5,001 to 6,000 pounds . 

6,001 to 7,000 pounds , 30.00 

7,001 to S,ooO pounds , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . :hUlO 

t',tlOl to !J,OOO pounds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . :.lti.OO 

!1,001 10 10,000 pounds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . :l!I.OO 

lU,tJOl tu 11,000 pounds. . . .. . .. .. . . . .. . . . . .. . -l:!.no 

11,001 tu 12,000 pounds . 

1~,001 to 13,000 pounds ..•. , . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . ~.UO 

13,001 to U,OOO pounds " '" 51.00 

B,U01 to 15,000 pounds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ;)4.00 

15,001 to 16,000 pounds . 

16,001 to 17,000 pounds " . . . . . . . . . . . tio.no 

li,001 to 18,000 pounds . 63.00 

l~,U01 to 19,000 pounds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6fi.fiO 

1!),00l to 20,000 pounds. .• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ml.OO 

20,001 to 21,000 pounds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72.1111
 

:!l,tlO1 10 22,000 pounds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ii'.tlO
 

:!:!,OO1 to 23,000 pounds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . it'i.tlU
 

::!;l,OO1 10 24:,000 pounds . HI.UU 

::!4,Olll tn 25,000 pounds . M.nn 

2;,,1101 to 26,000 pounds " " " '" . /:Ii.oo 

:!ti,OOl to ::!7,uOO pounds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . !ltl.UU
 

:!i,tlOl to 2S,UOO pounds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . !J:Wo
 

~~.l)Ol to ~~).UOO pounds. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. . .. .. . .. . . .. .. .. . .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. !)t,.un
 

~~I.l\(1110 :~ll.IX\O pounds........................... ........ mUM)
 

http:20,000pounds..�
http:13,000pounds..�
http:5,000pounds...���.��
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141 Provided, that no automobile, commercial vehicle, trailer, semi-trailer 

142 or tractor shall be registered by the Commissioner of Motor Vehicles uu­

143 less the Harne is equipped with rubber tires on all wheels; and procide«, 

144 [urther, that the owner of any commercial motor vehicle, tractor, trailer or 

145 semi-truiler, whose vehicle shall be found overlonrled on a public highway or 

146 opera ted with a 10:111 heyoud 1he gross weight SllOWII in 1he regist rn t iOI! 

147 certificate lor said vehicle, shall be filled 1I0t less thuu oue hundred dollars 

14H ($100.00) 1101' more than two hundred lind fifty dollars ($250.00) for the 

1ol!) first offense, and for any subsequent otfouse 1I0t less than two hundred and 

1:;0 Iifty dollars ($250.00) nor more than five hundred dollars ($i>OO.OO), and 

1;11 snirl vehicle, but 1101 the contents thereof, may be detained until the owner 

1;)~ submits to the jurisdiction of the court mul the fine is paid or propel' boud 

1;);; he posted for IlII appeal if there be a conviction; and any person who 

1:;4 shall operate un automobile, commercia] vehicle, trailer, or semi-trailer, or 

] ;);) tructor not equipped 011 all wheels with rubber tires shall be fined not less 

Hl6 than fifty dollars l~O.OO) nor more than one hundred dollars ($100.00), 

lil'j for the Iirst offense and for lilly su hsoqueut offense not less than one hun­

l:;~ dred dollars (.\;lOU.oo) no I' more thuu two lnnulred dollars ($200.00); pro-

1f,!l,'idcd. [urther, that any person who shall operate a commercial vehicle, 

160 trailer, 01' semi-trailer or tractor equipped with solid rubber tires im­

161 paired to such an extent as to be likely to cause damage to the public high­

162 ways shall be lined 1I0t less than fifty dollars ($50.00) 1101' more than one 

163 hundred dollars ($100.00) for the tirs: offense, nnd for any subsequent 

164 offense not less than one hundred dollars ($100.00) nor more than two 

165 hundred dollars ($200.00); 1111.1 prol'idr'd. [urtlu-r, that tractors used ror 

167 out ll('ill~ equipped with rubhor t i r os nuder such rvgulutlons ns shall frotu 

lli~ limt' to time be adopted by the Co nuuissioiu-r of \111101' Vehicles. 
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173 horsepower of sueh motor vehicle up to and including vehicles of a twenty. 

1i4 nine horsepower rating; and all passenger motor vehicles having a rating 

1'0 of thirty horsepower or more shall pay a fee of fifty cents ($0.50) per 

17(i horsepower or the major fraction thereof. 

l;i (6) Motorcycles. The applicant for regist ration fOI' n motorcycle shall 

l7t) pay to the Commissioner of Motor Vehiclos for each registration 8 fee of 

1ill 1\\0 dollars ($2.00). 

I~O (7) Reduction in fee on and after [August] .Jul~· first. If applieat ion 

lSI shall Le made for registration of a motor vehicle, C01l\\II"I'c'!lll motor vehicle, 

1t'~ trailer, semi-trailer, tractor or omnibus 011 aud after the first Ull~' or 

ltiJ-lll3 [A.ugust] July in any year, the applicant sha]] be required to pay but one­

llJ4 half the registration fee herein prodded for in the class to which said 

1!)~ vehicle belongs. 

1% (8) Refusal of registration, The Commlssiouer of ~IlltOI' \. ohieles mlly 

Ill; refuse registration in the case of an y automobile, conuuercial motor vehicle, 

}!It! trailer, semi-trailer, tractor, or omu ibus, that shall not comply with the re­

I!I!/ quirements of this act or that shall seem to him unsuitable for u~e onthe 

200 roads and highways of this State. 

201 (9) Certificate issued. The Commissioner of ~lotor Vehicles shull il>IUIC 

~O:! 1'01' each automobile so registered a certificate, properly IIumbered, slating 

:!03 that such motor vehicle or motorcycle is registered ill uceorduuee with the 

:!O-l law, and shall cause the name of such owner, witl- hi ... nddress and the 

:!O:) number of his certificate and doseri ptioi: of such automobile, to he entered 

~Of, 011 the records of his department in alphabetical nml uumer ieal order. 

~Oi And the holder of said certificate, ",11t'1I rr-quusted hy uuy motor \'t'hidt~ ill­

:!O:-' spector, police officer, or magistrate, while in t lu- /ll'rfol'mUlICl' <If til" duties 

:!11!1 of his office, shall exhibit said certi tkuu-. ttl tlw I'lld tlmt thl' l"aid motor 

~Ill vehicle inspector, police officer, 01' lllagil"tl"lltl' lIIay thereby determine the 

~1l correctness of said certificate ns thl' snnu- n'lall-'; ttllhl' 1't'gisll'Uliollllum1Jcr 

~l~ plates of the motor vehicle for whil'h II", ,..:lid c.,rti!ie!ltt~ was j""UCll. 

~l;: (10) Duplicate certificates. 'I'lu- Couunissiom-r til' :\Iotor Vehicles, upon 

:.!l·l preseutatiou of a statement duly sw oru to, sottiug' forth that the oriJ{ills! 
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215 registration eortlficate or driver's 1icense has been destroyed, lost or stolen, 

216 may, if he is sntisfled that the fact ~ as set forth in the statement are sub­

217 stantiully t rue, issue a duplicate re gistration certificate or driver's license 

21b to Ihe original holder thereof, upo U the payment to the Commissioner of 

219 Motol' Vehicles of a fee of one dollar for oach duplicate registration cer­

220 tificnte 01' driver's license so issued, 

:!. Tlli~ al'l shall tul«- ..lfect irr modintuly. 

STATEMENT 

This hill 11ll~ 111'1'11 prepared by tlu- .\ttlll'lll'Y (:elll'ral at the request of the 

proposer. II is endorserl lIy t lu- tomm issioner of ~Iolol' Vehicles. Its object 

is til permit the registrutiou of vehich-s f'rom July first instead of from August 

Iii'"I at one-half tilt' unuual J"l·gisl I'll Iio \I 1',,1', This will confer a direct benefit 

IIU t hi' ugrieult urul interests of this S tate. It is int reduced on their behuh'. 

I 
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